
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Overview & Scrutiny Commission 

Date: 15 July 2008 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Mitchell (Chairman) 

 Pidgeon, Alford, Bennett, Mrs Cobb, Elgood, 
Meadows, Morgan, Older, Randall and 
Wakefield-Jarrett 
 

Contact: Mary van Beinum 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
01273 - 29 - 1062 
mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

15. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS. 
Declaration of Substitutes 

 
Where a Member of the Commission is unable to attend a meeting 
for whatever reason, a substitute Member (who is not a Cabinet 
Member) may attend and speak and vote in their place for that 
meeting. Substitutes are not allowed on Scrutiny Select 
Committees or Scrutiny Panels. 
 
The substitute Member shall be a Member of the Council drawn 
from the same po
[...]
ose of making representations, answering 
questions or giving evidence relating to the item, provided that the 
public are also allowed to attend the meeting for the same purpose, 
whether under a statutory right or otherwise, BUT the Member must 
leave immediately after he/she has made the representations, 
answered the questions, or given the evidence, 
 
(b) if the Member has obtained a dispensation from the Standards 
Committee, or 
 
(c) if the Member is the Leader or a Cabinet Member and has 
been required to attend before an Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee or Sub-Committee to answer questions. 

Declaration of Party Whip 
 
To seek declarations of the existence and nature of any party whip in 
relation to any matter on the Agenda as set out at paragraph 8 of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Ways of Working. 

Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting when any of the following items are under 
consideration. 
 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its heading 
the category under which the information disclosed in the report is 
confidential and therefore not available to the public. 
 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 
 

 

16. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 4 

 

17. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

18. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 No public questions have been received. 
 

 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

 
 

19. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received. 
 

 

 

20. NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL  

 No Notices of Motion have been received. 
 

 

 

21. THE CORPORATE PLAN; FEEDBACK ON CABINET 
CONSIDERATION OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMENTS 

5 - 8 

 Contact Officer: Mary van Beinum Tel: 01273 291062  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

22. DEVELOPMENT OF A COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 9 - 36 

 Contact Officer: Emma McDermott Tel: 29-3944  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

23. THE COUNCIL'S EQUALITIES AND INCLUSION POLICY 37 - 80 

 Contact Officer: Mary Evans Tel: (01273) 291577  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

24. ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 81 - 106 

 Contact Officer: Barbara Green Tel: 01273 29 1081  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

25. TARGETTED BUDGET MANAGEMENT MONTH 2 107 - 
134 

 Contact Officer: Nigel Manvell Tel: 293104  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

26. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PLAN 135 - 
144 

 Contact Officer: Mary van Beinum Tel: 01273 291062  
 

27. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT 
CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 

 To consider items to be submitted to the next available Cabinet or 
Cabinet Member. 

 

 

28. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL  

 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Mary van Beinum, 
(01273 - 29 - 1062, email mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 
Date of Publication - Monday, 7 July 2008 

 
 

 



 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION MEETING   

 

4pm, 3 JUNE 2008  
 

HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

DRAFT MINUTES 

 

Present:  Councillor Mitchell (Chairman), Councillor Pidgeon (Deputy Chairman), 
Councillors Alford, Bennett, Cobb, Elgood, Meadows, Randall, Wakefield-Jarrett 
 
Also in attendance: 

Councillor Warren Morgan 
 

PART ONE 

 

1 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 

1a Declarations of Substitutes 

Councillor Watkins was substituting for Councillor Elgood. 
 

1b  

 

 

 

Declarations of Interests 

There were none. 
 

1c Exclusion of Press and Public 

 The Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting during the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having 
regard to the nature of the business to be transacted and the nature of the 
proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of the press and public 
were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in Schedule 12A, Part 5A, Section 100A(4) or 100 1 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.  

2 

2.1                  

MINUTES   

 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Organisation 
Committee held on 21 April 2008 were signed by the Chairman. 

 

3 

 

 

CHAIRMAN’S COMMUNICATIONS  

3.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to this the first meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission (OSC) and introduced the Interim Head of Scrutiny, Ian 
Glossop, who said he was pleased to be helping develop stronger Overview and 

1



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION MEETING 3 JUNE 2008 

 

Scrutiny at Brighton & Hove and would be working closely with Members and 
officers. 
 

3.2 

 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
3.6 

The Chairman said it was unfortunate that this agenda was disjointed; the meeting 
had been scheduled very soon after the Annual Council meeting.  
 
OSC would be working to produce its own work programme and there would be a 
report on this to the next meeting on 15 July 2008. It was important that the 
Commission in its coordinating role be kept updated on the overall workload of all 
the Scrutiny committees and panels. 
 
It had been intended that all five Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chairmen 
should serve on OSC. However Environment and Community Safety Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Chairman, Councillor Warren Morgan had not been included in 
the Membership of OSC. 
 
Members agreed to invite Councillor Morgan to join the Commission as non-voting 
Member. 
 
Councillor Morgan accepted. 
 

4 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

4.1 There were none 

5 LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 

5.1 There were none 
 

6  NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL  

6.1 

7 

 

7.1  
 
 
7.2 
 
 
 
7.3 
 
 
 
7.4 
 
 
 
7.5 
 

There were none 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Interim Head of Scrutiny introduced the report of the Director of Strategy and 
Governance, on the Commission’s terms of reference. 
 
He said this was a good basis for further progress on ways of working, as the 
expanding role of Overview and Scrutiny developed in line with the new 
Constitution. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Commission had an important role in the monitoring of 
Overview and Scrutiny in addition to corporate performance and therefore would be 
kept informed of progress against the Overview and Scrutiny work plans. 
 
As regards budget and finance reports, to avoid duplication the Chairman said 
there would need to be a clear understanding of the roles of the Audit Committee 
and the OSC.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted 

2



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION MEETING 3 JUNE 2008 

 

 
 
8  ANNUAL REPORT: OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY AT BRIGHTON & HOVE 2007-08 

8.1 The Commission considered the Overview and Scrutiny 2007 – 2008 Annual 
Report of the former Scrutiny Chairman, Councillor Jan Young.  
 

8.2 

 
8.3 
 
9 

 
9.1 
 
 
 
 
 
10 

 

10.1 
 
 
 
10.2 
 
 
10.3 
 
11 

 

11.1 
 
 
 
11.2 
 
 
11.3 
 
 
 
 
 
11.4 
 
 
11.5 
 
 

Members noted that the Dual Diagnosis Scrutiny Panel would report its findings to 
a future OSC meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be presented to the next available Council meeting. 
 
WORKING WITH CABINET MEMBERS 

 
Members discussed the new roles of Scrutiny, especially ‘pre-decision’ Scrutiny 
and early involvement in policy development. Overview and Scrutiny needed to 
maintain close working relationships with Executive members and other decision-
makers. In particular the meeting felt that it would be helpful if Executive Members 
were invited to Overview and Scrutiny committee meetings. 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY AND THE COUNCIL’S FORWARD PLAN 

 
The Interim Head of Scrutiny presented the report of the Director of Strategy and 
Governance on the working of the Council’s Forward Plan and how Overview and 
Scrutiny might wish to use it. 
 
He said he will be working with Members and officers on using Overview and 
Scrutiny to contribute positively to the Council’s policy and change agendas. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 
THE CORPORATE PLAN 

 
The Head of Policy introduced the report on the draft Corporate Plan 2008 – 2011. 
This was a draft scheduled to be considered for approval at 12 June Cabinet 
meeting. 
 
It was available only at short notice as it was interlinked with the Local Area 
Agreement negotiation period and targets. 
 
The Commission welcomed the clear, well-written report and felt there were some 
areas that could be considered by the Cabinet for inclusion in the Corporate Plan.  
These included Car Clubs, the teaching of business skills, private rented sector, 
supported housing, sustainability in housing, noise pollution, alcohol abuse, aids 
and adaptations and those not in education and training. 
 
The Head of Policy said the matters raised would be taken forward to Cabinet at its 
meeting on 12 June 2008. 
 
Asked about the creation of a new forum to inform decisions on the personalisation 
of adult social care and the possibility of duplication and impact on the budget, the 

3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION MEETING 3 JUNE 2008 

 

 
 
11.6 
 
 
12 

 
12.1 
 
 
12.2 
 
 
 
12.3 
 
 
12.4 
 

Head of Policy said this would be checked.  
 
RESOLVED – that the Commission’s comments be taken forward to 12 June 
Cabinet. 
 
LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT 2008 - 2011 

 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Strategy and Governance 
on the Local Area Agreement 2008 – 2011. 
 
The Head of Policy explained that at the time of writing, the targets in the paper 
were still being negotiated and developed. The final version was scheduled to be 
agreed with the Government of the South East following July Council meeting. 
 
The Chairman said it was useful to receive the document and it would be important 
for the Commission to monitor and track progress on a regular basis. 
 
RESOLVED – that progress against the targets be regularly monitored.  
 

13 ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT CABINET 

MEMBER MEETING  

13.1 Comments on the Corporate Plan would be taken forward to 12 June Cabinet. 

14 ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL. 

 

The meeting concluded at 4.30pm 
 
Signed Chairman 
 
 
 
Dated this day of 2008 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION 

Agenda Item 21 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

 

Subject: The Corporate Plan: Feedback on Cabinet Consideration 
of Overview and Scrutiny Comments 

Date of Meeting: 15 July 2008 

Report of: Director of Strategy and Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Mary van Beinum Tel: 29-1062 

 E-mail: mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

1.1  To provide the OSC with an update following its comments on the 
Corporate Plan, agenda item 11, at the 3 June OSC meeting.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

2.1 That Members note the contents of the report as 
[...]
nity Engagement 
Framework by the 2020 Community Partnership 

Date of Meeting: 15 July 2008 

Report of: Director of Strategy & Governance & Acting 
Director for Cultural Services 

Contact Officer: Name:  Emma McDermott, senior 

 policy development officer &  

Angie Greany  

Community Development 
Commissioning Officer 

Tel: 29-3944 

 

29-5053 

 E-mail: Emma.mcdermott@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Angie.greany@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 

1.1 There are several national drivers for the 2020 Community Partnership to 
develop a community engagement framework for the city including but not 
exclusively the new duty to involve (details available in appendix 1) which 
will come into effect in April 2009 as a result of the Local Government and 
Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, the white paper on Community 
Empowerment, Housing and Economic Regeneration due to be published 
in June/July 2008 and national government’s Community Empowerment 
Action Plan published in October 2007. 

 

1.2 There is also a strong local push for this piece of work from the 
membership of the Local Strategic Partnership and the Administration of 
the Council following, but again not exclusively driven by, a  piece of 
research undertaken by the City Council and the Community and 
Voluntary Sector Forum for the 2020 Community Partnership into current 
engagement practices in the city in Autumn 2007. 

 

1.3 The Framework will set out the strategic vision and guiding principles for 
community engagement within Brighton and Hove and the priority actions 
to improve engagement activity in the City. The Framework will be the key 
reference for community engagement by the Local Strategic Partnership 
(LSP) and all its members. 

9



16 

 

1.4 There are a number of reasons why the Framework is being developed 
these include, although this is not an exhaustive list, the following: 

 

v To improve the ways in which citizens and communities can influence 
and shape services which will help create better quality services that 
better meet their needs  

 

v To recognise the value of providing support to enable citizens and 
communities to increase their skills and knowledge and take control 
over the issues that affect their lives. 

 

v To demonstrate that community engagement is not just a buzz word in 
Brighton & Hove and that there is collective ownership and recognition 
of its importance. 

 
  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
  

(1)  Note progress to date on developing the framework 

(2)  Provide initial comments on the framework at the meeting 

(3)   Provide a response to the consultation document  

(4)  Consider how Overview and Scrutiny fits as an engagement activity within 
the   Framework 

(5) Agree to receive feedback on the consultation and the final version of the 
framework at a future meeting 

 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 
EVENTS: 

   

3.1 Since the LSP discussed the research into community engagement at its 
meeting in December 2007: 

1. The LSP has approved the development of a framework 
(February 2008) 

2. A sub-group of the LSP has been formed and met twice. The 
group has agreed its terms of reference, guided the 
development process for the community engagement 
framework and informed the content of the consultation 
document (information about the group is available on the 
2020 Community partnership website – 
www.2020community.org) and the development programme. 

 

 

4. CONSULTATION 

 

10



17 

4.1 A consultation document has been produced using evidence from the community 
engagement review 2007, the work of the LSP sub-group, feedback from one-to-
one and group meetings with a range of stakeholders and previous consultation 
event findings. The consultation document, is being circulated/presented to wide 
range of groups, forums, partnerships and organisations, and is available on the 
2020 Community  Partnershi
[...]
d Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 (‘Involvement of Local Representatives’) are 
mentioned in the body of the report. 

 

11



18 

Section 138 involves a two-stage approach.  Initially, it is for best value 
authorities to consider whether it is appropriate to involve representatives of local 
persons.  If they consider that involvement is appropriate, they must then 
proceed to do so.  This does not make it unlawful for an authority to decide not to 
involve local representatives in certain cases.  The key point is they must at least 
consider whether involvement is appropriate or not. 

 

The Government publication ‘Creating Strong, Safe and Prosperous 
Communities Statutory Guidance: Draft for Consultation’, issued in 
November 2007, indicates that section 138 will come into force on 1 April 
2009.  The document advises that “Although the guidance is published in 
draft form, it will still be useful for authorities in planning their approach to 
the new provisions. However, authorities should be aware that the guidance 
may change as a result of the consultation”.  The consultation period ended 
February 2008. 
 
Members should therefore note that both the content of the Statutory 
Guidance and the date when section 138 comes into force may change. 

 

5.3 Equalities Implications: 
 

A rapid impact checklist has been carried on the development of the  framework 
and the arising actions have been incorporated into the development process. An 
equality impact assessment will be carried out on the final version of the 
Framework. 

 

5.4 Sustainability Implications: 

 

The development of the framework has a direct link to the achievement of 
the of the four priorities in the UK’s Sustainability Plan – sustainable 
communities using engagement and partnership to reduce poverty and 
environmental degradation. 

 
 

5.5  Crime & Disorder Implications:  
 

 The development of the framework is being guided by a sub-group of the  
 2020 Community Partners
[...]
e 
 
 

2008-2011 

 
 

 
 
 

 
September 

2008 
 
 

 

 

SECTION 2 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT & ACCOUNTABILITY 

 

Issue or theme 

 

Action Lead 

Department  

Target dates 

Stronger partnership working 
with minority communities 

 
 

 
 

• To continue to support community cohesion events 
such as Black History Month with Community Cohesion 

Grant 
 

 
 

Strategy & 
Governance 

 
 

 
 

Publicity dates 
September 

2008, April 
2009 and 

annually 
thereafter. 

6
3



60 

 
 

 
 
 

Working with key partners  
across the city 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Communication 

• Undertake an Equality Impact Assessment process as 
part of the development of the Community 

Engagement Framework to ensure our new approach 
addresses needs of minority communities 

 

• The development of the new City Inclusion  
Partnership (CIP) as a partnership within the 2020 

Community Partnership to tackle equalities and 
inclusion citywide 

 

• Ensure strong BME community consultation as part of 
the City Inclusion Partnership 

 
• To ensure our citizens and staff understand the 

council’s priorities and objectives regarding equality 

and inclusion using the council’s website (to include 
why we undertake service monitoring) 

 
• Improve internal and external communication 

approaches via new Communication Strategy  

 

 
Strategy & 

Governance 
 
 

Strategy & 
Governance 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Strategy & 
Governance 

 
 

 
Strategy & 
Governance 

 
December 

2008 
 
 

CIP to be 
formally 

approved as a 
LSP 
partnership by 

Sept 2009 
 

 
September – 
December 

2008 and 
ongoing 

 
December 
2008 

Engagement and consultation 

with disabled people 
 

 

• Establish mechanisms for involvement and 

consultation with disabled people in partnership with 
the PCT and the Federation of Disabled People. And 

with children and young people with a disability and 
their parents and carers in a partnership between the 
CYPT, the PCT and aMaze.  

 

Strategy & 

Governance 

[...]
the available working months 
remaining in this financial year. It is now signed and site start is planned for 23rd June but 
first installations will be in the first week of August. 

 

The original budget split indicates that the following would need to happen in order to 
achieve spend for 2008/09: 

£2,500,073 (allocation of funds for 2007/08 & 2008/09) 

If spend were to be achieved by 31st March 2009, a total of 119 fire doors (at an average 
price of £619) or 169 non fire doors (at an average price of £435) would have to be 
installed per week. 

£420,000 (allocated funds for 2009/10) 

A continuation of installations at the same turnaround allows for work for 6 weeks into the 
financial year before funds are used. The contract duration is until 31st March 2010. 

 

The revised budget split means that the following is applicable: 

£1,460,037 2008/09 

A turnaround of 69 fire doors (taking an average costing of £619 per fire door) or 98 non 
fire doors (taking the average costing of £435) per week would be required for the 34 
weeks remaining in the financial year. 

£1,460,036 2009/10 

Maintaining a turnaround of 69 fire doors/98 non-fire doors per week, the financial spend 
would be achieved in December 09/January 10, well within the financial year and contract 
duration. 

In essence, the service users are not affected by this change. The budget remains the 
same, but the profiling of the works and the programme is smoother and more efficient. 
 

 

 

 

 

134



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION 

Agenda Item 27 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

165 

 

Subject: Overview and Scrutiny Commission Work Plan  

Date of Meeting: 15 July 2008 

Report of: Director of Strategy and Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Mary van Beinum Tel: 29-1062 

 E-mail: mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 

1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Commission and Overview and Scrutiny 
Commit
[...]
ployment and Skills Plan;  

• Sustainability (Local Agenda 21) Strategy;  

• The Council's Corporate Plan;  

• Inclusive Council Policy;  

• Health and Safety Annual Service Plan;  

• Local Area Agreements.  

 

(b)  Budget. The budget includes the allocation of financial resources to 
different services and projects, proposed contingency funds, setting the 
council tax and decisions relating to the control of the Council’s 
borrowing requirement, the control of its capital expenditure and the 
setting of virement limits.  

 

 

144


	Agenda
	16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	21 THE CORPORATE PLAN; FEEDBACK ON CABINET CONSIDERATION OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMENTS
	22 DEVELOPMENT OF A COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FRAMEWORK
	Development of a Community Engagement Framework - Appendix

	23 THE COUNCIL'S EQUALITIES AND INCLUSION POLICY
	Equalities and  Inclusion Policy appendix 1
	Equalities and  Inclusion Policy APPENDIX 2

	24 ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT
	Annual Performance report 2007-08

	25 TARGETTED BUDGET MANAGEMENT MONTH 2
	26 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

 

4.00PM 15 JULY 2008 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 

 

MINUTES 

 

Present: Councillors Mitchell (Chairman); Pidgeon (Deputy Chairman), Alford, Mrs Cobb, 
Elgood, Meadows, Morgan, Older, Randall and Wakefield-Jarrett 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

15. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 

 
15a Declarations of Interests and Substitutes 

 
There were none. 
 
15b Exclusion of Press and Public 

 

In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was considered 
whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be 
transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of 
the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 
 

RESOLVED: That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
16. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
16.1  At Minute 7.4 a briefing note from the Director of Finance and Resources was circulated 
on the respective roles and responsibilities of the Audit Committee and Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission in respect of Finance. 

16.2 At minute 11.5 a reply from the Director of Adult Social Care and Housing was tabled 
regarding the query on the personalisation of adult social care. 

16.3 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2008 be agreed and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
17. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 



 

2 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 15 JULY 2008 

 
There were none. 
 
18. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
There were none. 
 
19. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 

 
There were none. 
 
20. NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 

 
There were none. 
 
21. THE CORPORATE PLAN; FEEDBACK ON CABINET CONSIDERATION OF 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMENTS 

 
21.1 The Head of Scrutiny presented the report which demonstrated how overview and 
scrutiny could influence Cabinet reports. 

21.2 RESOLVED – That the report be noted.   
 
22. DEVELOPMENT OF A COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 

 
22.1 The Senior Policy Development Officer presented the report on the development of a 
Community Engagement Framework and gave an example of how it could be used by a 
particular service. A recent workshop had been attended by two Commission Members. 

22.2 The report enabled overview and scrutiny formally to be part of the development of the 
framework and to help drive the future agenda regarding policy outcomes and priority actions 
once these are agreed. 
 
22.3 Some Members commented that much work on consultation policy had been done and 
that practical outcomes now needed to be demonstrable. Many areas of good practice were 
already in use.  
 
22.4 The possible use of national and regional funding streams already available for third 
sector work with communities was questioned. 
 
22.5 Several areas for priorities were suggested including a common research protocol, 
improving coordination of work ‘on the ground,’ and participatory budgeting. 

22.6 Replying to a perception that the paper seemed inaccessible and included jargon, the 
Officer said it had been produced together with the community and voluntary sector 
organisations. This version was aimed at the organisations already engaged with the process 
and a summary was available.  The priority actions would be agreed by all the members of the 
Local Strategic Partnership. 
 



 

3 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 15 JULY 2008 

22.7 The OSC considered how overview and scrutiny fitted as an engagement activity and 
agreed it should undertake a monitoring role of the use and outcomes of the framework. All 
Councillors are invited to an event on 8th September after the close of consultation on 5th 
September. 
 
22.8 RESOLVED (1) To note the progress to date on developing the Framework 
 
(2) To put forward priority actions as minuted at 25.5 above 
 
(3) To agree to receive feedback on the consultation and the final version of the Framework at 
a future meeting  
 
(4) To monitor the practical use of the Framework when agreed, and its outcomes. 
 
 
23. THE COUNCIL'S EQUALITIES AND INCLUSION POLICY 

 
23.1 The Head of Equalities and Inclusion presented the report on the Council’s Equalities and 
Inclusion Policy which had been considered by the Equalities Forum and was due to be 
considered by the Cabinet meeting on 18 September. 

23.2 Many equalities activities had been mainstreamed but examples of good practice were not 
necessarily recognised or improved consistently. A draft Equalities Scheme outlining 
departmental actions to support the council’s target to achieve level 3 of the Equalities 
Standard by 2009 was also provided.  
 
23.3 The Commission wished to help shape the Policy. Some Members felt that although 
‘excellent,’ some of the aspirations had been developed over some years and needed to be 
practised more widely.  
 
23.4 The Commission felt that 6-monthly reports would be needed and that if the actions were 
re-ordered chronologically they would be simpler to monitor. 
 
23.5 Progress on improving performance in areas related to employment were raised as a 
concern.  
 
23.6 The Head of Equalities and Inclusion said it was important that the Council’s managers, 
and those who were delivering services on behalf of the council, were fully competent in 
dealing with equalities matters. The Dignity at Work policy would be checked by the Audit 
Commission, as part of the forthcoming review of governance arrangements.  
 
23.7 Asked about the membership of the City Inclusion Partnership (CIP) the Head of 
Equalities and Inclusion said that this was established as part of the wider constitutional 
changes and was agreed by full council in April, following cross-party consultation. OSC took 
the view that the CIP Chairman should be independent from the Council. 
 
23.8 RESOLVED – (1) That the views of OSC be compiled and presented to Cabinet for 
consideration along with the Equalities and Inclusion Policy at their September meeting. 
 



 

4 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 15 JULY 2008 

(2) that twice-yearly reports on progress towards Equalities Scheme targets,  including 
employment practices, be presented to the OSC. 
 
 
24. ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
24.1 The Senior Performance Analyst presented the Council’s Annual Report of Performance. 
To enable full scrutiny of performance information Chairmen of the respective scrutiny 
Committees should receive performance reports relating to their own service areas.  
 
24.2 The Assistant Director, Improvement and Organisational Development said this was the 
last time the government required performance to be reported in this way and that future 
performance reports would be on a reduced set of indicators, Local Area Agreement targets 
and corporate health measures. 
 
24.3 Members asked questions on school exclusions, recycled waste, older people helped to 
live at home, numbers of abandoned tenancies, social services and reporting of crime. Replies 
to these queries would be referred to their respective Committees. 
 
24.4 The Commission asked for a further breakdown of information available on the numbers 
of staff from an ethnic minority among the top 5% of earners. 
 
24.5 The Chairman of the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
asked for details of looked after young people in education, training or employment. Reporting 
on performance on schools exclusions was also queried. 
 
24.6 RESOLVED – that the Commission ask for further information to be supplied, as minuted 
above. 
 
 
25. TARGETTED BUDGET MANAGEMENT MONTH 2 

 
25.1 The Director of Finance and Resources referred Members to the paper on the respective 
roles and responsibilities of the OSC and the Audit Committee in respect of finance. (See 
minute 16.1). Detailed briefings on finance matters could be arranged as necessary, either on 
an individual basis or collectively.  
 
25.2 The Director of Finance and Resources introduced the TBM report. Members said this 
was a good report and noted that it had been produced earlier than before in the financial year, 
and it was not unusual to forecast significant overspends at this stage. 
 
25.3 The Commission discussed the key variances and the Director answered questions for 
example on parking and energy costs. The financial recovery plans were- being worked on and 
would be reported to Cabinet. The Chairman asked that it also be presented to the 
Commission. 
 
25.4 Members agreed that the Council’s energy costs were an important issue and asked for 
the matter to be included as part of the Commission’s work planning process. 
 



 

5 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 15 JULY 2008 

25.5 Comments were made on costs of home care services, and current forecast overspends 
including Section 75 budgets. 
 
25.6 RESOLVED – (1) That the Commission notes the Cabinet resolution as outlined in the 
report. 
 
(2) that the financial Recovery Plan in relation to S75 partnerships be reported to the 
Commission 
 
26. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PLAN 

 
26.1 The Interim Head of Policy outlined the Work Plan which would be reported to each 
meeting as part of the performance management process for Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
26.2 RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 
27. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT CABINET MEMBER 

MEETING 

 
28. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 5.40pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


